RECORD OF DECISION BY CITY MAYOR OR INDIVIDUAL EXECUTIVE MEMBER

1.	DECISION TITLE	Pioneer Park – Local Growth Fund allocation
2.	DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST	None
3.	DATE OF DECISION	23 November 2017
4.	DECISION MAKER	City Mayor
5.	DECISION TAKEN	1. Approve the remaining funding of £4.5m secured from the Local Growth Fund for Pioneer Park Infrastructure works and add £0.5m to the Council's capital programme in 2017/18 and the £4.0m balance in future years as the LGF is received and released by the LLEP
¢		2. Delegate authority to the Strategic Director (City Development & Neighbourhoods), in consultation with the City Mayor to allocate funding within this budget to individual infrastructure requirements in line with the LGF project objectives.
6.	REASON FOR DECISION	To approve the release of LGF funding to the capital programme for Pioneer Park to enable the delivery of infrastructure works.
7.	a) KEY DECISION Y/N?	Yes
	 b) If yes, was it published 5 clear days in advance? y/n 	Yes
8.	OPTIONS CONSIDERED	The alternative option is to do nothing, however the opportunity to deliver serviced employment land, which will assist deliver new development and business space linked to Space and satellite technology sector will be lost.
9.	DEADLINE FOR CALL-IN	
	 5 Members of a Scrutiny Commission or any 5 Councillors can ask for the decision to be called-in. Notification of Call-In with reasons must be made to the Monitoring Officer 	30 November 2017
10.	SIGNATURE OF DECISION MAKER (City Mayor or where delegated by the City Mayor, name of Executive Member)	PS

